

**No. 09-35153**

---

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

POWELL'S BOOKS, INC., et al.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

JOHN KROGER, et al.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Oregon  
(Hon. Michael W. Mosman)  
Case No. CV-08-501-MO

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

Michael A. Bamberger  
Richard M. Zuckerman  
SONNENSCHN NATH & ROSENTHAL LLP  
1221 Avenue of the Americas, 24th Floor  
New York, NY 10020  
Telephone: (212) 768-6700  
Facsimile: (212) 768-6800

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants Powell's Books, Inc.; Old Multnomah Book Store, Ltd. d/b/a Annie Bloom's Books; Dark Horse Comics, Inc.; Colette's: Good Food + Hungry Minds LLC; Bluejay, Inc. d/b/a Paulina Springs Books; St. John's Booksellers LLC; American Booksellers Foundation For Free Expression; Association Of American Publishers, Inc.; Freedom To Read Foundation Inc.; and Comic Book Legal Defense Fund*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	ii
Argument.....	1
I. Whether or Not Section 054 and Section 057(1)(b)(A) Comply with the Oregon Constitution’s Free Speech Requirements Does Not Exempt Those Statutes From the <i>Miller/Ginsberg</i> Standards under the First Amendment to the U.S. Constitution.....	1
II. Contrary to the State’s Contention, the Challenged Statutes Are Not Limited To The Use of “Hardcore Pornography” Or “Pornography” To “Groom or Lure Children” .....	5
A. The Statutes Impose Criminal Liability On Providing Health Education Materials, Literature, Romance Novels, and Other Protected Materials—and Are Not Limited To “Hardcore Pornography” or “Pornography” .....	5
B. Section 057(1)(b)(A) Is <i>Not</i> a Luring Statute, and Imposes Criminal Liability Whether or Not Defendant Intended To “Lure” a Minor Into Sexual Activity. ....	6
Conclusion .....	10
Certificate Of Compliance (Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)) .....	12
Certificate Of Service.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>American Booksellers v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	10
<i>New York v. Foley</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 668, 731 N.E.2d 123 (2000).....	8
<i>Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton</i> , 413 U.S. 49 (1973).....	4
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 275 Or. 171, 550 P.2d 440, (Or. 1976).....	4
<i>State v. Henry</i> , 302 Or. 510, 732 P.2d 9 (1987) .....	4
<i>State v. Robertson</i> , 293 Or. 402, 649 P.2d 569 (1982) .....	4
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
U.S. CONST. AMENDMENT I.....	<i>passim</i>
OR. CONST. ARTICLE I § 8.....	1
OR. LAWS 1973, C. 699, § 4(2).....	5
OR. REV. STAT. 167.054 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
OR. REV. STAT. 167.057 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Meyer and Seifer, “ <i>Censorship in Oregon: New Development in an Old Enterprise</i> ,” 51 Or. L. Rev. 537 (1971-72).....	4
